TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD RESOLUTION 2023-6-1

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT UNDER A NATIONAL PURCHASING ORGANIZATION – OMNIA PARTNERS - TO PROVIDE UNIFORM RENTAL SERVICES UNDER FACILITIES MANAGEMENT PRODUCTS AND SOLUTIONS

WHEREAS, the Township of Chesterfield wishes to enter into an agreement for Uniform Rental Services from an authorized vendor under Omnia Partners, a National Group Purchasing Organization; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 52:34-6-2 permits the Township of Chesterfield to purchase services through the use of nationally-recognized and accepted cooperative purchasing agreement that has been developed utilizing a competitive bidding process by another contracting unit; and

WHEREAS, Cintas, has been awarded under Omnia Partners Contract No# R-BB-19002 for Facilities Management Products and Solutions from December 13, 2019 to October 31, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Director and the Chief Financial Officer recommend the utilization of this contract on the grounds that it represents the best price available; and

WHEREAS, it is recommended that a two-year and three-month contract by awarded to Cintas for a contract term beginning June 15, 2023 through October 14, 2025; and

WHEREAS, all multi-year contracts entered into for a period in excess of twelve months shall be certified and charged to their respective budgets in accordance with the times at which the respective services are performed or liability for payment is otherwise incurred. Accordingly, commitments and payments required in excess of the initial 12 months are contingent upon necessary funds being appropriated in future budgets by a subsequent body; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Chesterfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. The Mayor and Township Clerk are hereby authorized to execute a contract and any related documents necessary to effectuate this award.
- 2. The Qualified Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized to execute a Purchase Order to Cintas in an amount not to exceed \$3,000.00 in 2023 for Uniform Rental Services under this contract.

3.	This resolution	is an	express	and	mandatory	condition	of	the	award	of	this
	contract.										

CHESTERFIELD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

I, Caryn Hoyer, Clerk of the Township of Chesto New Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing Resolution to be a true and Township Committee at a duly advertised meeting held on June 8, 202	l accurate copy of the Resolution approved by the
-	Caryn Hoyer, RMC
-	Township Clerk